
May 4, 2023 

Questions and Answers Report 

Mayor Kirk Watson 
Council Member Natasha Harper-Madison, District 1 

Council Member Vanessa Fuentes, District 2 
Council Member José Velásquez, District 3  

Council Member Josè “Chito” Vela, District 4  
Council Member Ryan Alter, District 5  

Council Member Mackenzie Kelly, District 6 
Council Member Leslie Pool, District 7  
Mayor Pro Tem Paige Ellis, District 8 

Council Member Zohaib “Zo” Qadri, District 9 
Council Member Alison Alter, District 10 



The City Council Questions and Answers Report was derived from a need to provide City Council 
Members an opportunity to solicit clarifying information from City Departments as it relates to requests 
for council action. After a City Council Regular Meeting agenda has been published, Council Members 
will have the opportunity to ask questions of departments via the City Manager’s Agenda Office. This 
process continues until 5:00 p.m. the Tuesday before the Council meeting. The final report is distributed at 
noon to City Council the Wednesday before the council meeting. 

 
QUESTIONS FROM COUNCIL 

 
Item #7: Authorize an amendment to a contract for continued urban forest grants management and 
administration services with Austin Community Foundation, to increase the amount by $4,000,000 for a 
revised total contract amount not to exceed $10,000,000. [Note: This contract was reviewed for 
subcontracting opportunities in accordance with City Code Chapter 2-9C (Minority Owned and Women 
Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program). For the services required for this contract, there 
were no subcontracting opportunities; therefore, no subcontracting goals were established]. 
COUNCIL MEMBER ALISON ALTER’S OFFICE 

1. Please provide a list of all urban forest grants awarded for the past three years. 
Since FY20, the Urban Forest Grant has delivered over $4.1M to support projects with 
numerous community partners. Each of the projects support community forestry 
through tree planting, tree care, environmental education, and stewardship programs. 
For example, the City’s partnership with Austin ISD has resulted in hundreds of trees 
planted on school campuses in our highest priority areas. A summary table of recipients 
is included below, the spreadsheet attached lists each project. 

Table of Urban Forest Grant Funding Awards, FY20 – Current 

Recipient Organization Amount 
Austin ISD $2,364,062.00 
Austin Parks Foundation $496,995.00 
Bull Creek Foundation $1,017.55 
Central Texas Mycological Society $18,500.00 
Downtown Austin Alliance $2,058.00 
Ecology Action of Texas $63,443.00 
Friends of McKinney Falls State Park $1,321.00 
Fruitful Commons $228,222.00 
Garza Independence High School $3,700.00 
Joe Dan Mills Jr. Elementary School PTA $2,933.78 
PEAS $309,866.00 
Pease Park Conservancy $62,643.00 
Roots & Wings Festival $20,000.00 
St. Edward's University Students for Sustainability $4,700.00 
Texas A&M Forest Service $4,070.00 
The Colony at Maple Run Committee $1,200.00 
The Contemporary Austin $85,567.00 
The Trail Conservancy $253,000.00 
Travis Audubon $7,413.00 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Item #17: Authorize negotiation and execution of Amendment No. 11 to the agreement with Catholic 
Charities of Central Texas to provide housing stability services to households at risk of homelessness, to 
add one six-month extension option beginning October 1, 2023 in an amount not to exceed $775,946, 
for a revised total agreement amount not to exceed $7,322,696. 
COUNCIL MEMBER ALISON ALTER’S OFFICE 
 

1. The RCA fiscal note states, "Funding in the amount of $775,946 is included in the Fiscal Year 
2023-2024 Austin Public Health Department Operating Budget." Is this accurate? How can 
money be available for a fiscal year when that budget has not yet been adopted? Additionally, 
please provide details on why the time period of this extension is six months, rather than longer. 

Please see the attached clarification memo that will be added as backup for item 17. 
This memo clarifies that the fiscal note section should say: “Funding in the amount of 
$775,946 is included in the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Austin Public Health Department 
Operating Budget.” 

 
 

  
 

TreeFolks $118,943.71 
Urban Patchwork Neighborhood Farms $24,800.00 
Waterloo Greenway Conservancy $25,132.00 
Westcreek Neighborhood Association $4,080.00 
Grand Total $4,103,667.04 



 

Authorize an amendment to a contract for continued urban forest grants management and administration services with 
Austin Community Foundation, to increase the amount by $4,000,000 for a revised total contract amount not to exceed 
$10,000,000. [Note: This contract was reviewed for subcontracting opportunities in accordance with City Code Chapter 
2-9C (Minority Owned and Women Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program). For the services required for this 
contract, there were no subcontracting opportunities; therefore, no subcontracting goals were established]. 
 
COUNCIL MEMBER ALISON ALTER’S OFFICE 

1. Please provide a list of all urban forest grants awarded for the past three years. 
Since FY20, the Urban Forest Grant has delivered over $4.1M to support projects with numerous 
community partners. Each of the projects support community forestry through tree planting, tree care, 
environmental education, and stewardship programs. For example, the City’s partnership with Austin 
ISD has resulted in hundreds of trees planted on school campuses in our highest priority areas. A 
summary table of recipients is included below, the spreadsheet attached lists each project. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 Council Question and Answer 

Related To Item #7 Meeting Date May 4, 2023 

Additional Answer Information 



 

 
Table of Urban Forest Grant Funding Awards, FY20 – Current 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Recipient Organization Amount 
Austin ISD $2,364,062.00 
Austin Parks Foundation $496,995.00 
Bull Creek Foundation $1,017.55 
Central Texas Mycological Society $18,500.00 
Downtown Austin Alliance $2,058.00 
Ecology Action of Texas $63,443.00 
Friends of McKinney Falls State Park $1,321.00 
Fruitful Commons $228,222.00 
Garza Independence High School $3,700.00 
Joe Dan Mills Jr. Elementary School PTA $2,933.78 
PEAS $309,866.00 
Pease Park Conservancy $62,643.00 
Roots & Wings Festival $20,000.00 
St. Edward's University Students for 
Sustainability $4,700.00 
Texas A&M Forest Service $4,070.00 
The Colony at Maple Run Committee $1,200.00 
The Contemporary Austin $85,567.00 
The Trail Conservancy $253,000.00 
Travis Audubon $7,413.00 
TreeFolks $118,943.71 
Urban Patchwork Neighborhood Farms $24,800.00 
Waterloo Greenway Conservancy $25,132.00 
Westcreek Neighborhood Association $4,080.00 
Grand Total $4,103,667.04 



 

Authorize negotiation and execution of Amendment No. 11 to the agreement with Catholic Charities of Central Texas to 
provide housing stability services to households at risk of homelessness, to add one six-month extension option 
beginning October 1, 2023 in an amount not to exceed $775,946, for a revised total agreement amount not to exceed 
$7,322,696. 
 
COUNCIL MEMBER ALISON ALTER’S OFFICE 

1. The RCA fiscal note states, "Funding in the amount of $775,946 is included in the Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Austin 
Public Health Department Operating Budget." Is this accurate? How can money be available for a fiscal year 
when that budget has not yet been adopted? Additionally, please provide details on why the time period of this 
extension is six months, rather than longer. 

Please see the attached clarification memo that will be added as backup for item 17. This memo clarifies 
that the fiscal note section should say: “Funding in the amount of $775,946 is included in the Fiscal Year 
2022-2023 Austin Public Health Department Operating Budget.” 

 Council Question and Answer 

Related To Item #17 Meeting Date May 4, 2023 

Additional Answer Information 



M E M O R A N D U M 

TO: 

FROM: 

Mayor and Council Members 

Adriene Sturrup, Director, Austin Public Health Department 

THROUGH: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

Stephanie Hayden-Howard, LMSW, Assistant City Manager 

May 3, 2023 

Clarification Memo for Item #17 – May 4, 2023, City Council Agenda 

This memo provides updated language for item #17 on the May 4, 2023, City Council                 
Agenda. 

The revised fiscal note language is: 

Funding in the amount of $775,946 is included in the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Austin Public 
Health Department Operating Budget. 

cc: Jesús Garza, Interim City Manager 
Stephanie Hayden-Howard, Assistant City Manager 

If you have any questions, please contact me at adrienne.sturrup@austintexas.gov.  Thank you.


	May 4, 2023 QA Report
	Questions and Answers Report
	QUESTIONS FROM COUNCIL


	q&a item 7
	q&a item 17
	q&a item 17
	Item 17 attachment




